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BEFORE THE STATE OF WASHING TON 

ENERGY FACILITY SITE EVALUATION COUNCIL 
 

In the Matter of the Application of: 
 
Scout Clean Energy, LLC, for Horse 
Heaven Wind Farm, LLC, Applicant 

DOCKET NO.  EF-210011 
 
NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY 
OF COUNSEL FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT 
 
 

 

Please be advised that Counsel for the Environment will be out of the office and 

unavailable to response to motions, depositions or other formal actions in the above-entitled 

action: August 7—11, 2023. 

Accordingly, the following is respectfully requested by Counsel for the Environment, 

Sarah Reyneveld: 

(1) that no matters be scheduled, noted, or served during this period of absence and 

unavailability; 

(2) that Counsel for the Environment not be required to respond to any matters during 

this period; and  

(3) that matters be scheduled sufficiently after these absences so as to not deprive 

Counsel for the Environment of sufficient time under the applicable rules or otherwise. 

 DATED this 12th day of May, 2023. 

BOB FERGUSON 
Attorney General 
 
 
 
      
Sarah Reyneveld, WSBA #44856 
Counsel for the Environment 
Assistant Attorney General  
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

 I declare that I caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served on all parties or 

their counsel of record on the date below as follows: 

Tim McMahan 
Emily Schimelpfenig  
Ariel Stavitsky 
Stoel Rives LLP  
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000  
Portland, OR 97205  
Tim.mcmahan@stoel.com 
Emily.Schimelpfenig@stoel.com 
Counsel for Scout Clean Energy, LLC 
 

Ryan Brown, Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Benton County Prosecuting Attorney  
7211 West Okanogan Place, Building A 
Kennewick, WA 99336  
Ryan.Brown@co.benton.wa.us 
Counsel for Benton County 

Tri-Cities C.A.R.E.S 
Rick@aramburulaw.com 
Aramburulaw@gmail.com 

Kenneth W. Harper 
Aziza L. Foster 
Menke Jackson Beyer, LLP 
807 North 39th Avenue 
Yakima, WA  98902 
kharper@mjbe.com 
zfoster@mjbe.com 
Attorneys for Benton County 
 

Ethan Jones 
Shona Voelckers 
Jessica Houston 
YAKAMA NATION OFFICE OF 
LEGAL COUNSEL 
P.O. Box 151 / 401 Fort Road 
Toppenish, WA 98948 
Telephone: (509) 865-7268 
ethan@yakamanation-olc.org 
shona@yakamanation-olc.org 
jessica@yakamanation-olc.org 
Counsel for Yakama Nation 

adjudication@efsec.wa.gov 
 
adamtorem@writeme.com  
sonia.bumpus@efsec.wa.gov 
andrea.grantham@efsec.wa.gov 
alex.shiley@efsec.wa.gov 
lisa.masengale@efsec.wa.gov 
 
jonathan.thompson@atg.wa.gov 
randy.head@atg.wa.gov 
 
 

 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

 DATED this 12th day of March, 2023, in Seattle, Washington. 

 

      
Sarah Reyneveld 
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